RESOLUTION #2024-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE TENTATIVE LEVYING OF AD VALOREM TAXES FOR ORANGE COUNTY FOR FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2024, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2025, PROVIDING FOR, AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Eatonville, of Orange County, Florida on September 3., 2024, adopted Fiscal Year 2024 – 2025 Tentative Millage Rates following a public hearing as required by Florida Statue 200.065;

WHEREAS, the Town of Eatonville, of Orange County, Florida, held a public hearing as required by Florida Statute 200.065; and

WHEREAS, the gross taxable value for operating purposes not exempt from taxation within Orange County has been certified by the Orange County Property Appraiser to the Town of Eatonville, as \$ <u>386,063,550</u>

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN OF EATONVILLE OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, THAT:

SECTION ONE: the proposed Tentative Tax Levy for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2024, and ending September 30, 2025, operating millage rate is **7.2938** mills, which is less than the rolled-back rate of **7.4079** mills by **-1.54%**

SECTION TWO: The voted debt service millage is <u>-0-.</u>

SECTION THREE <u>CONFLICTS</u>: All Resolution or parts of Resolutions in conflict with any other Resolution or ant of the provisions of the Resolution is hereby repealed.

SECTION FOUR <u>SEVERABILITY:</u> If any section or portion of a section of this Resolution is found to be invalid, unlawful or unconstitutional, it shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity force or effect of any other section or part of this Resolution.

SECTION FIVE: <u>**EFFECTIVE DATE:**</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>September</u> 2024, A.D.

Angie Gardner, Mayor

ATTEST:

Veronica King, Town Clerk